

Case No. 23-6176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS ROYE WAHPEKECHE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LUKE PETTIGREW, Warden,
Respondent-Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Oklahoma
(D.C. No. CIV-21-1106-PRW)
The Honorable Patrick R. Wyrick, United States District Judge**

**GENTNER F. DRUMMOND
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA**

**TESSA L. HENRY, OBA #33193
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921 (Voice)/(405) 522-4534 (Fax)
Service email: fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
tessa.henry@oag.ok.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JULY 3, 2025

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED
BRIEF HAS ATTACHMENT IN PDF FORMAT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page | |
|---|-------------|-----------|
| PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS..... | xi | |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 | |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 2 | |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 | |
| A. Facts | 2 | |
| B. Procedural History | 4 | |
| PRELIMINARY MATTERS..... | 9 | |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 15 | |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 | |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY | 21 | |
| | | |
| <u>GROUND “A”</u> | | |
| THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PETITIONER’S JURISDICTIONAL CLAIMS | | 21 |
| A. Background | 22 | |
| B. Preliminary Arguments | 25 | |
| C. The State Properly Exercised Jurisdiction | 30 | |
| D. Conclusion | 44 | |
| | | |
| <u>GROUNDS “B,” “C,” and “D”</u> | | |
| THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PETITIONER’S <i>MIRANDA</i>, INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND RAPE SHIELD CLAIMS WERE UNEXHAUSTED | | 44 |

A. Background.....45

**B. The District Court Correctly Determined Petitioner’s
Claims are Unexhausted47**

**C. Petitioner Waived Any Cause/Prejudice or Fundamental
Miscarriage of Justice Arguments50**

D. Conclusion51

CONCLUSION.....52

STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....53

ATTACHMENT 1

Opinion and Order, *Fitzer v. Hamilton*,
No. CIV-18-283-RAW-GLJ, Eastern District of Oklahoma, Jan. 2, 2025

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. Zavaras,
568 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2009) 13, 15

Anderson v. Harless,
459 U.S. 4 (1982)20

Barnett v. Hargett,
174 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 1999)51

Bear v. Boone,
173 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1999) 19, 30

Beyer v. Litscher,
306 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2002)11

Blackman v. Ercole,
661 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2011).....11

Bland v. Sirmons,
459 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2006) 19, 20, 30, 48, 50

Bowen v. Kansas,
No. 08-3022, 295 F. App’x 260 (10th Cir. Sept. 29, 2008).....12

Bronson v. Swensen,
500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)13

Byrd v. Workman,
645 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2011).....18

C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
532 U.S. 411 (2001).....36

Childers v. Crow,
1 F.4th 792 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 12, 15, 36, 51

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Collier</i> , 142 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 1998) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) | 32 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 20, 50 |
| <i>Davis v. Allbaugh</i> , No. 18-6131, 794 F. App'x 683 (10th Cir. Oct. 24, 2019) | 11 |
| <i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct. for Tenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) | 34 |
| <i>Dever v. Kansas State Penitentiary</i> , 36 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1994) | 19, 30, 47 |
| <i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995) | 48 |
| <i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 583 U.S. 10 (2017) | 19 |
| <i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021) | 29 |
| <i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021) | 50 |
| <i>Gardner v. Galetka</i> , 568 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018) | 20, 25, 28, 48, 50 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996) | 48 |
| <i>Grotto v. Herbert</i> , 316 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hale v. Gibson</i> , 227 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2000) | 50 |
| <i>Hancock v. Trammell</i> , 798 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2015) | 14, 30 |
| <i>Harmon v. Sharp</i> , 936 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2019) | 14, 51 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Harris v. Champion</i> , 15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Harris v. Sharp</i> , 941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>Holcomb v. Whitten</i> , No. 19-5033, 836 F. App'x 682 (10th Cir. Dec. 3, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>House v. Hatch</i> , 527 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Hughes v. Beck</i> , Nos. 05-6183, 05-6215, 161 F. App'x 797 (10th Cir. Jan. 9, 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 3 F.4th 1210 (10th Cir. 2021)..... | 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) | 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Magnan v. Trammell</i> , 719 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2013) | 42 |
| <i>Mars v. White</i> , No. 24-6038, 2025 WL 702813 n.1 (10th Cir. Mar. 5, 2025) | 11 |
| <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020) | 7, 24, 26-28, 34-36, 39-41 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) | 21 |
| <i>Menzies v. Powell</i> , 52 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 2, 8, 44, 46, 47 |
| <i>Moore v. Schoeman</i> , 288 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) | 21 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022) | 35 |
| <i>Owens v. Trammell</i> , 792 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015) | 14, 30, 39 |
| <i>Parker v. Scott</i> , 394 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2005) | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977) | 34 |
| <i>Ryder ex rel. Ryder v. Warrior</i> , 810 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) | 21 |
| <i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022) | 19 |
| <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Smith v. Workman</i> , 550 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008) | 50 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) | 33 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) | 34 |
| <i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Stouffer v. Trammell</i> , 738 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 29 |
| <i>Thomas v. Gibson</i> , 218 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Leffler</i> , 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. McBride</i> , 94 F.4th 1036 (10th Cir. 2024)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015) | 31 |
| <i>Valdez v. Bravo</i> , 373 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) | 47 |
| <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999) | 30, 42, 43 |
| <i>Yellowbear v. Wyoming Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 23-8055, 2024 WL 94274 (10th Cir. Jan. 9, 2024) | 28 |

STATE CASES

Logan v. State,
293 P.3d 969 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013)50

State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace,
497 P.3d 686 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021)7, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151 15, 29, 30, 31, 35, 41, 44

18 U.S.C. § 1153 2, 15, 30, 35, 44

25 U.S.C. § 46538

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 22532, 9, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254 11, 14, 16-20, 25, 27

25 U.S.C. § 510838

STATE STATUTES

OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 2412 (2011)45

OKLA. STAT. tit. 22, § 1086 (2022)50

OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 1057 (2011)33

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 42

Fed. R. App. P. 222

Fed. R. App. P. 3214

Fed. R. App. P. 3452

Fed. R. App. P. 431

STATE RULES

**Rule 5.2, *Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals,*
Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (2020)49**

**Rule 5.5, *Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals,*
Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (2020)48**
